Council member introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

## **RESOLUTION NO. 21-**

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE REVOCATION OF PORTIONS OF THS MSA STREET SYSTEM AND THE DESIGNATION OF NEW MSAS ROUTES

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Rapids is recommending to the Commissioner of Transportation that all or a portion of MSAS routes 107, 115, 150, 159 and 160 be revoked as indicated on the attached drawing and described as follows, to-wit:

> MSAS 107: 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue NE – from 2<sup>nd</sup> Street NE to 3<sup>rd</sup> Street NE MSAS 115: 2<sup>nd</sup> Street NE – from Pokegama Ave to 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue NE MSAS 150: 11<sup>th</sup> Street SW – from Pokegama Ave to 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE MSAS 159: 3<sup>rd</sup> Street NW – from 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue NW to Pokegama Ave MSAS 160: 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue NW – from 3<sup>rd</sup> Street NW to 5<sup>th</sup> Street NW

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Rapids has determined that the current non-existent MSAS is more efficiently utilized in the proposed locations as shown on the attached drawing and described as follows, to-wit:

> 21<sup>st</sup> Street SW – from Horseshoe Lk Rd to Pokegama Ave (Highway 169) 3<sup>rd</sup> Street NE – from Pokegama Ave (Highway 169) to 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue NE

be, and hereby are established, located and designated as Municipal State Aid Streets of said City, subject to the approval of the Commissioner of Transportation of the State of Minnesota.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRAND RAPIDS, MINNESOTA:

The City of Grand Rapids confirms its desire to revoke all or a portion of MSAS route 107, 115, 150, 159, 160 and designate two routes as Municipal State Aid Streets of the City of Grand Rapids, County of Itasca;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to forward two certified copies of this resolution to the Commissioner of Transportation for consideration, and that upon his/her approval of the designation of said road(s) or portion thereof, that same be constructed, improved and maintained as a Municipal State Aid Street of the City of Grand Rapids, to be numbered and known as a Municipal State Aid Street.

Adopted by the Council this 8<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021.

Dale Christy, Mayor

Attest:

Kim Gibeau, City Clerk

Councilmember seconded the foregoing resolution and the following voted in favor thereof: ; and the following voted against same: ; whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.